. -

. Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Sing Fat Property Limited 03531307 :
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8314 of 2012
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Matthew James Cowlishaw
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
adrministrator(s) Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Birmingham
B1 2HZ B1 2HZ

administrator(s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b} Insert date (b} 4 January 2013 {b} 4 June 2013
<R ~

Signed ;Mf\c//—J I/Q L/L_)“._._ﬁn

Joint Administrator

Dated }Ijb {13

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Mark Burton

information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it wili hetp Comparnies House to Four Brindleyplace

contact you If there is a2 query on the Birmingham

form B12HZ

The contact information that you give 0121 632 6000
will be vistble to searchers of the DX Number 0121 695 6314 DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House receipt date barcode | Cempanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

\ \\ *AZDFRAZZ*
Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland A23

26/07/2013 #276
COMPANIES HOUSE




Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited
{IN ADMINISTRATION)
{“the Companies”)

Court Nos 4512 of 2012 and 8314 of 2012

EXTENSION PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.112 AND RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND
THE INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

4 June 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report I1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or n part, by Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Matthew James Cowlishaw were appointed Joint Administrators of Sing
Fat Limited on 12 June 2012 and Sing Fat Property Limited on 4 July 2012 The affairs, business and
property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administraters  The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are hcensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Matthew James Cowlishaw
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyptace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

LT

26/07/2013 H275
COMPANIES HOUSE




CONTENTS Page

1.  INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS 7

4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 9

5. EXTENSIONS TO THE INITIAL APPOINTMENT PERIOD 10

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 12

7 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 14

APPENDICES

1 Statutory Information

2. Sing Fat Limited Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 months
from 12 December 2012 to 4 June 2013 and for the period from the 12 June 2012 to 4
June 2013.

3 Sing Fat Property Limited Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6
months from 4 January 2013 to 4 June 2013 and for the penod from the 4 July 2012 to
4 June 2013.

4 Sing Fat Limited Administrators’ time costs for the period 12 December 2012 to 4 June
2013

5 Sing Fat Limited Administrators’ time costs for the penod 12 June 2012 to 4 June
2013.

6 Sing Fat Property Limited Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 January 2013 to
4 June 2013.

7. Sing Fat Property Limited Administrators’ time costs for the period 4 July 2012 to 4
June 2013

8 Sing Fat Property Limited Proof of Debt - Form 4 25

9 Notice of conduct of business by correspondence - Form 2 25B

10 Ctaim for Voting Purposes

11. Form 2.21B (Request Meeting)

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited = Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbrewiations shall be used

“the Act"
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank” / “Secured

Creditor”
“the Council”
“the Court”

“the Crown”
"Deloitte”

“the Directors”
“‘DLA”

“Edward Symmons”
"EOS"

"the Group”

‘the Lease”

“the Leasehold”
“the Property”

“the Proposals”

uppn

"QFCH"
“RPO"

"ROT"

“SFL"

“SFPL"

“SIP7 (E&W)"
"SIPg (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insclvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
Dorntnic Lee Zoong Wong and Matthew James Cowlishaw

Barclays Bank plc

Birmingham City Council, being the owner of the Leasehold

High Court of Justice, Companies Court for SFL or High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry for SFPL

HM Revenue & Customs

Deloitte LLP

Mr Stephen Ho & Mrs Ming Pham-Ho

DLA Piper UK LLP

Edward Symmons LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

SFL and SFPL — Both in Administration

The lease between SFPL and the Counclil relating to the Leasehold

The premises located at 30 Digbeth Street, Birmingham, B5 6ES

The freehold premises located at 334 — 338 Bradford Street, Digbeth,
Birmingham B5 6ES

The Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals pursuant to paragraph
49 of Schedule B1 of the Act dated 6 August 2012

The Prescribed Part of the Company’'s net property subject to Section
1768A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Qualfying Floating Charge Holder

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Sing Fat Limited — in Adrministration

Sing Fat Property Limited - in Admimistration
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales) :
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013




1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 112 and Rule 2 47 of the Rules to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Admmnistrations of the Companies
since the Proposals and to request an extension of both Administrations

Given the information previously provided to creditors in the Proposals, we have not included
detalled background information in respect of the Companies and have focused on progress
of the Administrations subseguent to the first six monthly progress report dated 10 January
2013

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies 1s attached at Appendix 1

12 Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Dominic Lee Zoong Weng and Matthew James Cowlishaw of Deloitte were appointed
Administrators of SFL and SFPL on application by Mr Ho, 1n hus capacity as a director and on
behalf of the board of directors, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act on 12
June 2012 and 4 July 2012 respectively

The Court having conduct in the proceedings for SFL 1s High Court of Justice, Companies
Court, London (case number 4512 of 2012) In respect of SFPL, the Court having conduct
the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
(case number 8314 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report Te Creditors dated 4 June 2013 1




2.1

22

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Statutory Purpose - SFL

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that there was insufficient
value placed on SFL's assets, bemng stock and chattels, by third parties in order to effect a
restructunng of SFL's considerable debt Instead the appointment of the Administrators
imitiated the moratorium which protected the assets of SFL Following an initial review of the
SFL's financial position it was determined it was not possible to trade the business because of
the scale of ongoing losses and the low levels of stock

Accordingly, the Administrators have pursued the third statutory purpose of Administration
which 1s to realise the assets of the business with a view to making a distribution to one or
more class of creditors

Administrators Proposals - SFL

On 6 August 2012 the Administrators I1ssued their proposals in order to achieve this objective
those included the following formal proposals

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settiement of all Admunistration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Admirustrators conclude, 1n their
reasonable opmnion, that a Company will have no assets available for distrnbution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives pernmussion foliowing an appropriate applcation,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors,
a Creditors Commuttee be appointed in respect of the Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company, that the Creditors’' Commuttee,
if one I1s appointed, be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators' and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 15 performed, plus
VAT, and asked o agree the Administrators’ expenses,

6 that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditor of the Company
shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration 1n accordance with
Rule 2 1068(5A)(a), by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and
their staff in attending to matters ansing n the Administrations, calculated at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s
performed, plus VAT in addition those creditors shall also be asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mieage be

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 2




23

24

10

calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage s incurred, plus VAT where
applicable,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 15 not appointed, the secured creditor of the Company
shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs as detalled in
Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals And that the Administrators be authonsed to
draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters In the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administration  This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission s obtained) and then the dissolution of the Company or
alternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors’' Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL") or
Compulsery Liguidation, depending on which option will result in a better realisation for
creditors,

that, iIf the Company be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be.appointed
Liguidators and any Creditors' Committee appointed will become the Liguidation
Commmittee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the Liquidators’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given In atiending to matters ansing in the
Ligwdations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A{2)(b) of
the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the
nomination 1s made before the Proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of
Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functions,
duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured credifor of the Company agree that
the Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 88 and 99 of Schedule B1
of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Approval of Proposals for SFL

The Proposals In order to achieve this objective, which were deemed approved following their
1ssue on 6 August 2012 and the Administrators' having both made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act and having not received the required level of
request for a meeting from creditors within 8 business days thereafter

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals for SFL

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 3




25

26

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the business and affairs of the
Company

2 The Administrators have submutted a confidential report to the Insolvency
Service In respect of the directors’ conduct

3&4 The Administrators continue to receive Proof of Debt forms from
unsecured crediors, however, no dividend 1s anticipated at this time

5 No Creditors' Committee was appointed

6&7 The Secured Creditor approved the resolutions on 6 February 2013

8&9 The et route from the Administration has yet to be decided by the
Administrators but will ikely be the Administrators seeking dissolution of
the Company following an extension to be approved by the Secured
Creditor

10 The Secured Creditor approved the resolution on 6 February 2013

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of habilites and the
estirnated outcome for creditors s contained in the following sections of this report

Statutory Purpose - SFPL

As previously reported, the freehold Property was owned by SFPL  Aftached to the Property
was the Leasehc!d property

The Lease held by SFPL was subject to varnious clauses, which included a clause affording
the landlord the right to forfeit the lease should SFPL enter liguidaton Consequently, the
termination of the Lease would, per our agents’ advice, significantly reduce the realsable
value of the Property Accordingly, the Administrators have pursued the second statutory
purpose as SFPL was placed into administration as this course of action will hkely result in a
better result than would have been obtained through an immediate liquidation

Administrators Proposals — SFPL

On 6 August 2012 the Administrators 1ssued therr proposals in order to achieve this objective
those included the following formal proposals

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Company and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the
Company and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the
affairs of the Company,

3 the Adminisirators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in theirr
reasonable opinion, that the Company will have no assets availlable for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distrnibutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 4




10

11

that, in the event thé creditors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of the Company compnsing of not more
than five and not less than three creditors of the Company,

that the Creditors' Committee, If one 1s appointed, be asked to agree that the basis of the
Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Admimistrators’ and ther staff In attending to matters arising in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work is performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses,

that, if a Creditors' Committee i1s not appointed, the creditors of the Company fix the basis
of the Administraters’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a) by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters
ansing In the Administrations, caiculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition
those creditors also agree the Administrators be authorised to draw their disbursements
for mileage from the Administration estate,

that, If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors fix
the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage by reference to mileage properly incurred
by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing during the
Administration, calculated at the prevalling standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the
time when mileage s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT, and that the
Administrators be authorised to draw therr disbursements for mileage from the
Administration estate The approved rates are reviewed annually on 1st April,

that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre-Administration
Costs as detalled in Appendix 6 of the Administrators’ Proposais be approved And that
the Administrators be authorsed to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration
estate,

that, following the realsation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors {provided Court permission I1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company
into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on
which option will result In a better realisation for creditors,

that, f the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be
appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee appomnted will become the
Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing In the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2){b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the Proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers etther jointly or severally, and

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Crediiors dated 4 June 2013 5




12 1n the absence of Creditors' Commuittees, the creditors of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Admimistrators’ filing therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

27 Approval of Proposals for SFPL

The Administrators' proposals were sent to all creditors on 6 August 2012 and included a
number of formal resolutions to which creditors’ approval was sought Pursuant to Rule 2 48
of the Rules creditors’ approval was sought by correspondence in lieu of a formal meeting
Accordingly, the Administrators set a deadline of midday on 27 August 2012 for creditors to
lodge their vote Creditors approved the proposals and each of the formal resolutions

2.8 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals for SFPL

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continue to manage the business and affars of the
Company

2 The Administrators have submitted a confidential report to the Insolvency
Service In respect of the directors’ conduct .

384 The Administrators continue to receive Proof of Debt forms from

unsecured creditors At present it 1s unclear whether there will be a
dividend to unsecured creditors

5&6 No Creditors’ Committee was appointed
7,849 The resolutions were approved by creditors on 27 August 2012
10 & 11 The exit route from the Administration has yet to be decided by the

Administrators but will be dependent upon the amount realised 1n respect
of the Property and Leasehold

12 The resolutions were approved by creditors on 27 August 2012

Further information n respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilites and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 6




31

32

33

34

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 and 3 are abstract Recelpts and Payments accounts for both SFL
{covering the period from 12 December 2012 to 4 June 2013) and SFPL (covenng the period
from 4 January 2013 to 4 June 2013}, both prepared in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the mamn asset realisations dunng the 6 month period

and an estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but
as yet remain unpad

Asset realisations

SFL

Cash in transit at Appointment

Various post-appointment credit card and other receipts, totalling £2,142, pad into the pre-
administration bank account were transferred into the Administrators’ account on 11 February
2013

Bank Interest

Bank mnterest of £34 was recewved throughout the period on funds held in interest bearing
‘accounts

SFPL
No further assets have been realised in the 6 month pencd

Estimated future realisations

SFL

An intercompany balance owing ta SFL from SFPL remains outstanding Due to the potential
distribution to unsecured creditors of SFPL this may therefore represent a future realtsation

SFPL

The Property remains for sale at the tme of this report An offer has been accepted however
at present we are unable to provide any estimate of likely sale value as the contract of sale
remains in negotiation and to do so may prejudice the sale This will be reported upon n
future reports once the sale 15 concluded

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

SFL

Various cosis remain unpad in the Admimstrabion including the Administrators’ fees and
expenses, corporation tax and storage

SFPL

Stng Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 4




3.5

The Administrators have incurred third party costs in relation to legal and agent fees regarding
the appointment and sale process of the Property respectively In addition, ongoing utilities,
securty costs and insurance remain unpaid These liabilittes wil be settled following the sale
of the Property

In order to fund the on-going holding costs the Secured Creditor has provided an overdraft,
and various costs including interest will be payable to the Secured Creditor as a result In
addition, similarly to SFL, Admmnistrators’ fees and expenses, corporation tax and storage
remain unpaid

Estimated outcome for creditors

SFL

Given the asset realisations to date, it 1s not anticipated there will be any distnbution to
unsecured creditors 1t may be possible there will be a distribution to preferential creditors
depending upon the quantum, f any, of amounts realised following the sale of the Property by
SFPL (after discharging Administration expenses and repaying the Secured Creditor in full) as
this may lead to a recovery of some or all of the \ntercompany amount

SFPL

At present It ts unknown whether there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors of
SFPL as the outcome s solely dependent on the sale amount achieved for the Property
Should suffictent funds to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors become avallable the
Administrators shall undertake the necessary procedures to agree claims In the interm
please find attached a Proof of Debt form for you to complete and return should you wish to
do so

Sing Fat Limited and $ing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 8




41

42

43

44

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

SFL had debt outstanding as at 12 June 2012 of £170,717 with the Bank comprising a term
loan of £77,443 and an. overdraft facility of £93,274 both covered by a debenture in favour of
the Bank In addtion, SFPL had term loan debt of £387,790 owing to the Bank These
amounts were cross-guaranteed by each company and hence this gives a total secured
hability due to the Bank of £558,507

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims totaling £14,574 have been recewved for SFL It 1s currently uncertain
whether there will be sufficient realisations to permit a distnibution to preferential creditors
SFPL had no employees and hence has no preferential claims

Prescribed Part

if a company has granted a floating charge after 15 September 2003 the Administrators must
make a PP of the company's net property avallable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts
Net property 1s the amount of the company's property which woulid, but for this section, be
available for the holders of floating charges created by the company

Please note that neither SFL nor SFPL had not granted such a charge after 15 September

2003 and accordingly there ts no PP

Unsecured creditors

SFL

Unsecured claims per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs were stated at £404,154 As there 1s
anticipated to be no dstribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration, the
Administrators have not undertaken the process of agreeing such claims

SFPL

Unsecured claims per the Directors’ Statement of Affars were stated at £556,286 Until such
time as the sale of the Property i1s concluded 1t cannot be determined if there will be sufficient
funds to make any distnbution to unsecured creditors

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 9




51

52

EXTENSIONS TO THE INITIAL APPOINTMENT PERIOD

Reasons for extensions
SFL

As noted in section 3 3, there remains an intercompany balance owing to SFL from SFPL
Depending upon the guantum of amounts realised following the sale of the Property by SFPL
(after discharging Administration expenses and repaying the Secured Creditor in full) there
may be a recovery, If applicable, of some or all of the intercompany amount and 1t may be
possible there will be a distnibution to preferential creditors

As this asset remains, at present, unrealised the Administrators are seeking an extension to
the initial period of the appointment by & months

SFPL

As noted in section 3 3, the Administrators have accepted an offer for the Property which
remains unsold In order to reaitse the Property asset the Administrators are seeking an
extension to the initial period of the appointment by 6 months

Mechanism for approval of the extensions
SFL

As there will be sufficent funds to pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors the
Admnistrators are seeking for the period of the Administration to be extended by 6 months by
consent of the Secured Creditor only The Secured Creditor has been invited o approve such
a resolution and the Administrators will notify all creditors if such approval 1s given

SFPL

Given there 1s potential for a distribution to unsecured creditors following the sale of the
Property and after the discharge of administration expenses and paying the Secured Creditor
in full, the Administrators are seeking to obtain approval of the resolution to extend the period
of the Administration by the consent of both the Secured Crediter and the unsecured
creditors In accordance with Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Act the consent of the
unsecured creditors 1s being sought by correspondence

In order to lodge your consent (or otherwise), the following forms must be completed and
received by the Administraiors at the address noted on the front of this report by 12 00 noon
on 21 June 2013

1 Form 2 25B - Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Appendix 8)
2 Clam for Voting Purposes (Appendix 10) — If you have not already submitted
such

Although the Administrators would encourage as many creditors as possible to vote on the
resolution, you are nct legally required to vote, and by not voting you would not prejudice your
claim against SFPL or your entitlement to recewve any dividend that may be payable to
creditors

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Lirmited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 10




As noted above, In order o minimise costs the Administrators are seeking to obtain creditors’
consent by correspondence, the Administrators do not intend, uniess requested to do so, to
hold a physical meeting of creditors Should creditors of SFPL, whose total debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of SFPL wish to request a meeting be held they should complete
the attached Form 2 21B {Appendix 11) and Clam for Voting Purposes (Appendix 10) and
return 1t to the address shown above within 5 business days of the date of this report

Sing Fat Limuted and Sing Fat Property Limited = Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2043 11




6.1

62

63

64

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Investigations

As pari of the Admimistrators’ statutory duties, an Iinvestigation into the conduct of the
Companies' Directors was completed

In this regard, confidential reports were submitted to the The Insclvency Service on 5
December 2012 and 19 December 2012 respectively

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an iniial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquiries into any potential claims that may be brought agamnst parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, we 1dentified no further avenues of recovery If you have any
information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above, please contact
us as a matter of urgency

Exit

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

SFL

The Administrators currently anticipate that following the realisation of the final asset the
Administration will be exited by way of dissolution

SFPL

Given the probable distribution to unsecured creditors the Administrators currently expect the
Admimistration to be exited by way of Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties
In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Companies’

transactions with connected parties during the period of this report and the two years prior to
our appointment are provided below

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited ~ Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 12




SFL

Date Details of transaction Receipts / Name of Connection
(Payments) (£) counterparty
FY11 Rental Payments (100,000} SFPL Parent Company
FY12 Directors Loan to SFL — 48,858 Mr S Ho Director
amount owed by SFL at
appomntment
Fy12 Directors Loan to SFL — 41,989 Mr K F Wong Director
amount owed by SFL at
appointment
FY12 Employee Loan to SFL — 4,000 Mr M A Khan Employee
amount owed by SFL at
appointment
SFPL
Date Details of transaction Sales / Name of Connection
(Purchases) (£) counterparty
FY11 Rental Receipts 100,000 SFPL Parent Company
Fy12 Directors Loan to SFPL — 342,349 Mr S Ho Director
amount owed by SFPL at
appointment
Fy12 Directors Loan to SFPL - 44 742 Mr K F Wong Previously served as a
amount owed by SFPL at Director
appointment

We have reviewed these transachons and are of the opinion that these were conducted on an
arm’s length basis

65 EC Regulations

As stated in the Adminmistration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that

regulation

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 Jupe 2013 13




71

7.1.1

712

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

Fixing of Basis of Remuneration

SFL

The basis of the Adminsstrators’ Remuneration was fixed on 6 February 2013 by the Secured
Creditor, In accordance with Rule 2 106(5){(a) of the Rules, by reference tc the time properly
given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Adminisiration
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge cut rates used by Deloitte at the time when
the work I1s performed, plus VAT

SFPL

On 27 August 2012 the creditors agreed to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration by
reference to the time properly gwen by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree
the Administrators' expenses

Remuneration

During the period the Administrators of SFL have incurred time costs of £14,505 75 made up
of 39 95 hours at an average charge out rate of £363 10 across all grades of staff, this ime s
charged in six minute increments

With regard to SFPL, the Administrators have Incurred time costs of £29,057 75 made up of
73 75 hours at an average charge out rate of £394 00 across all grades of staff

No remuneration has been drawn in either Administration to date
Time Charge

Attached at appendix 3 and 5 1s a summary for each Company of the time charged prepared
in accordance with SIP 9 (E&W) and covering the penods from our appointment up untll the
respective six month anniversary dates

The work has been caiegonsed inte the following task headings and sub categones

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies’ affars and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and msuning assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fal Property Limited — Second Progress Repont To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 14




7.1.4

. Trading includes planning, dentifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s avatlabie for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-3-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request In writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses
SFL

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the penods of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses | Period 1 expenses Period 2 expenses Total
incurred (E) incurred (£) {£)
Insurance 21000 000 210 00
Mieage 13578 000 13578
Storage of records 000 43 36 43 36
Travel & 13118 000 13118
Subsistence
Total 476 96 43 36 520 32

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the ime when the mileage 1s Incurred To date, no expenses have been drawn

SFPL

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the periods of this report are as follows

Nature of Penod 1 expenses Period 2 expenses Total
expenses incurred (£) incurred (£) {£)
Insurance 80 00 130 00 210 00
Mileage B8 97 000 88 97
Storage of records 000 14 64 14 64
Travel & 46 92 000 46 82
Subsistence

Total 215 89 144 64 360 53

Mileage s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at

the ttme when the mileage 1s incurred To date nc expenses have been drawn

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013




72

7.3

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff 1s based on our 2013
charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £ £
2012 201212013 (Sept-
{Jan-Aug) Aug 2013)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 30510 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuning Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system on which time Is
recorded In six minute increments Time spent by secretanal staff working on the assignment
has not been recorded or recovered The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on
each aspect of the case based upon therr seniority and expenence, having regard to the
complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realtsed and/or claims
agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3% and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, DLA were instructed by the Administrators fo advise on appropriate
legal matters In addition, Edward Symmons, a firm of chattel and property agents, were
instructed by the Administrators to undertake inventories and vatuations of stock, plant and
equipment, fixtures and fitungs and other chattel assets where appropriate for SFL in addition
to marketing the Property for sale for SFPL The professional costs paid to date relate solely
to SFL and are summarnsed n the table below All professional costs are reviewed and
analysed before payment s approved

Name of lawyer/fagent Net (£} VAT {£) Total (£)
DLA 2,297 50 452 50 2,750 00
Edward Symmons 575 00 11500 690 00
Total 2,872 50 567 50 3,440 00

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 16




74 Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1){fa} and 2 4B8A of the Rules

75 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(n accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitied to charge or otherwtse challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses beng complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 17




APPENDIX 1

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Sing Fat Limited

Singfat Limited (untii 4 August 1998},
Staplebeech Limited {until 24 March
1998)

Sing Fat Property Limited

Singfat Property Limited (until 4
August 1999),
Marslane Limited (until 1 Apnl 1988)

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appomntment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Audiiors

Appoiniment by

Directors at date of
Appomiment

Directors’
Shareholdings

In Admanistration
High Court of Justice, Companies

Court

4512 of 2012

12 June 2012

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Matthew James Cowlishaw of
Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham B1 2HZ

c/o Deloiite LLP

Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham B1
2HZ

03386421

12 June 1997

Mrs M Pham-Ho

Barclays Bank Pic

Malcolm Piper & Company Limited
The Directors — under Paragraph 22
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Mr S Ho

Mrs M Pham-Ho, of (63 Hawthorn
Road, Kingstanding, Birmingham

B44 8QT)

N/A

In Administration
High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Birmingham District

Regtstry

8314 of 2012

4 July 2012

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Matthew James Cowlishaw of
Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace,
Birmingham B1 2HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace, Birmingham B1
2HZ

03531307

20 March 1998

Mr S Ho

Barclays Bank Plc

Malcolm Piper & Company Limited
The Directors — under Paragraph 22
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986

Mr S Ho

Mrs M Pham-Ho of (69 Hawthorn
Road, Kingstanding, Birmingham
B44 8QT)

Mr S Ho 25%

Sing Fat Limned and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 18




Appendix 2

Sing Fat Limited
(In Admimistration)

Receipts and Payments Account
12 June 2012 to 4 June 2013

Statement RECBPTS Note 12June 2012  12Dec 2012 12 June 2012
of Affarrs to to to
(£} 11 Dec 2012 4 June 2013 4 June 2013
{£) (E} (£)
15,000 Pant & Machinery 3,600 00 - 3,600 00
2,000 Motor Vehicles 3,000 00 - 3,000 00
10,000 Stock 10,000 00 - 10,000 00
1,656 Book Debts 1,267 65 - 1,267 65
3,248 Cash 3,253 26 - 3,253 26
Bank Interest Gress 25 38 34 34 £972
Cash in transit at appointment - 2,14223 2,142 23
Raceipt to cover costs 1,000 00 - 1,000 00
22,146 29 2,176 57 24 322 86
PAYMENTS
Ransom Payment 3 41563 - 41563
Agents/Valuers Fees 575 00 - 57500
Legal Fees 2,297 50 - 2,297 50
Postage & Redirection 110 00 - 110 00
Statutory Advertising 76 50 - 76 50
Health and Safety Expense 4 1,630 00 - 1,630 CO
Insurance of Assets 51944 - 519 44
Wages & Salanes 1,093 19 - 1,083 19
Security 528 53 - 528 53
Utilties 448 - 448
7,250 27 - 7,250 27
Balance 14,896 02 2,176 57 17,072 59
22,146 29 2,176 57 24,322 86
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Recewvable 1 1,014 73 - 1,014 73
Cash at Bank 2 16,281 29 2,176 57 18,457 86
VAT Payable 1 {2,400 Q0) - {2,400 00)

14.896 02 2176 57 17.072 58

Notes

1 The Company 18 registered for VAT and all above receipts and payments are show n net of VAT

2 Allfunds are held on interest bearing accounts

3 Qutstanding invoices as at the date of appontment w ere required to be settled in order to retain the services of a
self-employed accountant s¢ that he could assist us w th updating SFL's books and records This w as paid on
5 July 2012

4 Health and safety expenses relate to costs incurred in obtaining an asbestos register and a gas safety certficate
as required by our insurers

5 Further information, including a creditors right to request further information or to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses can be found in sections 7 4 and 7 5 of the report

Sing Fat Lim#ed and Sing Fat Property Limited - Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013




Appendix 3
Sing Fat Property Limited
{In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account
4 July 2042 to 4 June 2013

Statement RECEHPTS Note 4 July 2012 4 Jan 2013 4 July 2012
of Affairs to to to
{£) 3 Jan 2013 4 June 2013 4 June 2012
(£) {£) {£)
- Business Rates Refund 2,680 28 - 2,680 28
- Bank interest Gross aes8 - 068
2,680 96 - 2,680 96
PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 15300 - 153 Q0
Debit Interest 142 306 40 307 82
QOverdraft Fee 500 00 - 500 00
Wages & Salares 59 37 - 59 37
Business Rates Charge 1,081 56 - 1,061 56
Utdties 1,395 19 1,050 02 2,445 21
Rents Payable 11,000 00 22,000 00 33,000 00
Other Property Expenses 3 599 60 - 599 60
Bank Charges - 6250 62 50
Securty 3,87248 1,88136 5,763 84
18,642 62 25,310 28 43,952 90
Balance {15,961 66) _ (25,31028} _ (41,27194)
2.680.96 - 2,680 96
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
{Overdraft)/Cash at Bank 2 (17,083 12) (24,60287) (41,69589)
VAT Recewvable(Fixed Chg) 1 1,131 46 (707 41) 424 05

{15,961 66) _ (25,31028) _ (41,271 94)
Notes

1 The Company 15 registered for VAT and all above receipts and payments are show n net of VAT

2 Allfunds are held on an interest bearning account w ith an associated overdraft provided by the Secured Creditor

3 Other property expenses includes costs relating 1o clearing the Property for insurance purposes

4 Further information, ;ncluding a credstors night to request further information or to challenge remuneration and/or
expenses ¢an be found in sections 7 4 and 7 5 of the report

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013

20




1z £10Z 2unp & pajep sioppaid) 0] Yoday ssaiB0l4 puooag ~ paywi Apadold jes Buig pue papuwi 1e4 Buig

Jlvad 0L NMYHd 234 |_<._.0._._

0} £9¢ SL S0§'PL 46 6¢ 00 £15°) or 9 §.1298'0% §5 0€ 00 0512 o0E 1809 % SHNOH TV10L
£5 162 05 208'4 [ ) 00 168 0L € 05 956 052 - -
£5 162 09 L08'L 0z 9 00 158 0L€ 05 956 052 - - LVA pue xe)
apnjou| sielew JaYylo
T6 OFS 52 GBLE §L§ - - 51§59 512 00 0£L'Z 00 ¢
00 S0t 05 251 050 - - 0% 261 050 - - painsasun
67 99§ 5T €£9'7 sS v - - GZ £05 591 00 0EL'Z ooe paindag
SJIOHpaLD
00 564 05 vz [ 05 PIZ ok} - - - -
00 561 05 ¥1T [ 05 vle al i - - - - Buiper) Bujobug
Buipes)
59 Z5¢ 00 869'6 05 L2 05 Li¥ 09} 05 0SZ'6 06 §¢ - -
59 I£E SL06L'S g1 L) - - GL 066G GL AL - - Buioday |esauan
9 £8€ 05 €16'2 09 L 05 25t 090 oo lale 00 4 - - ainso|D pue uawabeuew ‘voispuadng asen
ag 19¢ G1 €66 L2 00 562 0oL G/ 869 Sl - - Buipy fonjeys pue Buuaiyse)
Buivueld pue uonensiuwpy
(31509 (3 w0, .« | sanop’ 33007 [ snoy . | G)won. | “sibon. " [ (3105 |7 smon Ty e RS
o = 2 ——— s v g U L ey T
srey AwnoH | [ L, . W Ta. o ey e P A DR T R e
aBeiony Y10l ” N yoddng g sjueEissy | W.wm siabeuey - 5 .SJ010a1Q ' SISULEY R A N S
{uoneysiuiwpy up)
v xipuaddy £1190/¥0 O3 ZLIZLIT| pouad ayl 10} S)S0D awi ) papwi e Buig




zz £10Z sun{ p pajep sioppasD o) Hoday ssaiboiy puoosg — pajwi Auadoi 1e4 Butg pue pshwn jed Buig

31vA 0L NMVHQ §334 ._<HOh_

98 £0€ S9 596'¥8 z9 642 DF 9ZL'SZ L6 8Z) SZ6IZ'LS 59 8¢t 0o 0Zv's 002t 1S0D 8 SYNOHIVIOL
¥¥ 9BZ 05 L6Z'Z 008 05 £66 St ¢ 00 862’} S5 € - -
9v 582 05 6912 09 L 05 £66 5k b 0091 L SL¢g - - 1YA pue xel
00 S0¢ 00 ZZ} or 0 - - 00 2ZL oro - - suosuad
aph|auj S18)IBA JBNO
LZ 01E 00 819'¢) 06 £V 00 6622 [[TR4" 00 B.Lt'B 08 12 00 0¥8'Z 00 ¥
18 ¥52 00 836'+ 082 00 99 ov e 00 ZVE'L or v - - painsesun
68 9Zv 05 €81y 086 00 £02 0Le 0% 0¥9 oLz 00 0¥8'T o0 ¥ paindag
¥l €82 08§ 9rb'L 0 92 00 058 00§ 05 96¢'9 ot 12 - - saafoldws
s10}Ipadn
10 652 SZ LI8'SZ S6 56 00 9Zb'TH 0¥ 59 SZ SBE'CL 65 0¢ - -
00 D61 00 S0L'E 05 61 00 502'c 0% 6L - - - - afilL JO uonUNOY
00 061 00 1LL'S 06 92 00 LLL'S 06 62 - - - - sa|2yap pue sBum)y pue saimx4 uawdinb3 pue jueld
9L §VE 00 586'S 05 ot 00 0L9'e 00 84 00 6/£'24 0§ i2 - - ooy B o) sjessy Jayio
£Z MEE $Z 010'} S0¢€ - - SZ 0LO'L s0¢ - - s1900 yood
§]9SSY JO uonesieay
SLplz 00 9Ev'S 00 9} QS §9¢'Z 05§ Z1 05 £90'} 0S € - -
1Z 942 05 12Z'E 06 ¥} 00 PSL'T ov L 05 280'L 05 € - - apeJ] JO JNSOIY)
00 S61 s vlz oLt o5 rle oLt - - - - Bujpes) Bujobug
Buipeua)
00 /£ §2€92') SLE - - A SLE - -
00 L8€ §4€9Z'1 SLE - - G2 £92'L GLE - - 13npuoY 51013910 vo sUoday
suonebBnsaau|
60 PPE §) 5¥5'8E 20 ZLL OP 6£2°L Z5 PE G GTL'ST 05 6% 00 085'S 008
¥s g9¢ 5L982°11L gz e 00GeEZ L 059 GLELLE s 1z 00 0822 00 ¢ Bujpoday |e)2udn
T6 90¢ 00 165'C 0Lt 00 52’} 059 00 916 oze 00 08E'L 002 (syassy Bupnaag queunuioddy jo uoiesynoN B o) suopav |epiul
66 IEE 05 69¢'81 SE S 00 L6L € S9 G4 05 864'cL 02 9¢ 00 0Z¢'} 00eg amnso|n pue juawebeuey ‘uolsiaadng ased
95 6¥E 06 56.'F ZLEL oF 8/5't 84 05 LIT'E [: 3] - - Gu|iy Loymeyg pue Bupajysed
Buiuue|gd pue uonessiuiwupy
(3} 1500 (3} woo * SINOH (3h1s00 _ sinoH ;| - (@ wsod - _ SINOH (3) 1800 _ snoH . - oEE Lo )
oley AunoH [ s | T . wi?wm,.%%av San’ T .t N s - : ; Jm Lo
aBesary IvioL " voddng g sjuessy © |7 w. -, stafeuey +|  sioy0aEu0 g sIBUMEd ’ ' ' ' ) mm_\m !
(uonensiumupy uy)
¢ x1puaddy €L/90/70 03 T1/90/Z1 poiad a1 1o} 51500 Jwi | papwniey buig




£z £10Z aunp p pajep sioNpaid o) poday ssaiboiy puosas —~ payiwi Auadolgd 1eg Buig pue paur jed Buig

31vad 0L NMYHQ S33d ._(.HO._._

00 ¥6€ SL 150'62 SLEL 00 ¥¥6 0zt 5. £58'€T 99 ¥9 00 092'¥ 00 9 1802 % SHNOH V10L
9 ebt 92 886 9Lz - - Gl 996 522 - -
¥S 8PE 9L 856 §22 - - 4 BS6 SLT - - 1VA pue xep
apn|su) siap e 1ay10
L1 S65 Sz 2vlL's 50 8 - 52 898 S0 ¢ 00 092°% 009
00 s9v 09 TET 090 - - 05 Zee 050 - - paJnaesun
91 £0S SISI6'Y sLe . e 51669 SLZ 00 092"t o0 paJinaas
S10}IpaID
96 19€ S £60'CL S4 £¢ - S1$60'¢H 7§ - -
96 L8T §2£60°'C) 5L €€ - - G260 €1 SLEE - - ployusee pue pjoyasasy - Apadaig
£]3SSYy JO UOnesi|eay
58 ++¢ E.m 09 82 00 #P6 0z ¢ 00 E16°8 or sz - -
Z0 L 05 20 0czZL - - 05 10¢F oE gt - - Bunuoday |esouen
6L 1Z¢ 0S 666t oL 9 05 vl oso 00258 1 08¢ - - anso|) pue wewabeuey ‘uosiaiedng esed
81 bLE 00 982'¢ 0z 0} 05 964 (724 05 686'C 05 2 - - Bujy4 Aomes pue Bupasen
m:.::m_n_ PUE uonERRSIUNPY
w31 0D, 131 500 1 |- 32M0H | ¥ (3) 800 [ sanoH e (31800 M,d_ey..ﬂ:c_._ (30D ;_. JBINOH " u.wsp SRl e T %&A&Wﬁ WM&M iy
ayey Aunoy s e uwwmwx “Wﬁmg it m mﬁwﬁw&wﬁxmﬁ a,mwi o - SN NJ N S N ;% & i ;m.w. o«
abriany TYLOL it ﬁiﬂm tonn:m 2 sueEsESYy’ Mv ¥ .m,uw.._wmm_._m_z $1012211(] g SIBUMEY IS ,31,\ B ‘ :m . ym mmm:m%m cm MVL

g wipuaddy

£1/90/¥0 03 €1/1.0/¥0 porad ay) 10} SIS0 dwI ]

?cambm_z_:_ud uj)
papun Apadoideq Buig




ve £10Z 2uUnp ¥ pajep sio)ipald o) Woday ssaibold puooas — paywi Apadold je Buig pue papuit je4 Burg

J1va3 0L NMY¥HA $334 V101 |

Zv 628 00 Z¥E'98 0k 292 00 LLL'6) S0 66 00 161'0S S0 &€ 00 08291 002 15022 SHNOH VY10l
00 0Z¢ 00 ¥8¥'Z [ 4 05 661 501 0S +92'Z 599 - -
00 02Z¢ 00 F8+°Z oLl 05 661 S0 oS ¥aZ 2 5849 - - 1YA pue xey
apnau| ssayjew JayyO
5L 8Ly ST £EZ'LL 98 ¥ 06 Z66'2 S 6t §L 080 v 6 00 05)°LL oD 9l
63 11T 05 908°Z s 00 589 05¢€ 0% L¥9'L 08 ¥ - - painoasun
6t ¥5Y G2 9Z6'¥L 582 06 L2e2 gZ2L SZ6EP L 09 v 00 091 kL 009l paindag
SI0)IpaLD)
£t 8z¢ 00 LBe'se St 09 00 28L'S 0t L2 00 pPa‘Zt 50 8¢ 00 055'€ 008
00 081 00 z£9 082 00 Ze5 082 - - - - sjossy Aued pijyl
69 8EE 00 £48°SZ TR/ 00 £ZL'F 0L 12 00 v#9'LL S0 8b 00 0S5'E 005 pioyeses pue ploysory - Apedoig
00 061 00 Ze§ 08¢ 00 Z2e5 08¢ - - - - )oYy pue sBumi4 pue saumxyd uswdinby puejue)g
$)9S6Y JO Uones||BaYy
ZL PEE §Z 950°1 [0 4 05 225 GLT §4 £L9 S 1 - -
00 S0t 9L 29 SL} - - SL CES 7 - - opeij Jo BINSO[D
00 061 09 ZZs L7 4 as 228 sr2 - - - - Bujpeay Bujodugp
Bupes]
00 S0¢ 0§ 6% 05 L - - 05 L8P 0S | - -
00 S0€ 05 L5¥ 051 - - 05 45 051 - - 13Npuaz §103231)Q U0 Ead By
suonebnsaay)
9L S0¢ 00 054'8¢ 06 921 05 65¢'01L 0z 29 0% 01L2'92 0L81 00 0/0°Z op g
61 90¢€ 00 £0L'2) 05 v 00 €55'¢ 0L 81 00 ¥80 L 08 6t ooz 00¢ Bupiodey |eiaued
00 06t 00 698'Z 0l 8L 00 688 2 oL 5L - - [s1essy Bupnoeg Jusugujcddy yo uopeaynoN 6 8l suonoy e
Tk EIE 05 So¥'5h 0Z 6¥ 0% 8692 08 €l 00 0L 21 ob §¢ - - ainso)) pue uswosbeuey ‘uosiasdng osen
8l 895¢ 05 89L'2 [ ¥ 00 6%t | s R4 05619 05 9t - - Buii4 Aoymeys pue Bujiapysen
Buluue|d pue uonensiuLpy
GImoop| [~ Brmoo | wnon,| [T{Eimoo 7 minen ' | U@)m00: ] ;L SNOHGE g (I Beg: | smon o e Al s LA
wuam_i_»:nv_.._ e st e 2 i “ldk.wnu{%%,..yatwa ehe g el s 3& w,mima %%W@a i gwi hoi g msuj. + rm« .m%wéﬁw Py oak
a1 wior . v, 3| |, woddn s ﬂﬂmm«.ﬁ U sibBele L :we& 511 R s I N
cma._g(‘ E dang’y and okl L1 A18J0J0BAIT '@ S1aUKed . &ﬂw e (B
{uonensiunupy uy)
£ xjpuaddy ELISO/LE O3 ZL/L0/P0 porad 8y} o) $1S0 sy papun Auadoid ey Buig




APPENDIX 8

Rule2 72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Sing Fat Property Limuted
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 4 July, 2012

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
Interest as at the date the company went into
hguidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
hguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

tf you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the -
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b})

Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categores of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Securnity Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt \ncurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Sing Fat Limited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013

25




Rule 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

)

APPENDIX 8

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Sing Fat Lurited and Sing Fat Property Limited — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 4 June 2013

26



APPENDIX 9

Rule 2 48 : :
we Notice of conduct of business by correspondence
Name of Company Company nurmber
Sing Fat Property Limited 03531307
In tne High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Dision, Birmingham District Registry 8314 of 2012
{fult name of court)

{3) Insent full name(s) Notice 15 hereby given by (a)

and add-ess(es) of Dominic Lee Zoong Wong Matthew James Cowlishaw

AZMmINg2rer(s: Deloitte LLP Delotte LLP
Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Birmingham
B1 2HZ B12HZ

(b} Insert full name and {o the creditors of (b) Sing Fat Property Limited c/o Deloitte LLP, Four Brindleyplace,

address of registered Blrmlngham B1 2HZ
oifice of the company

(c) Insert number of that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed 15 (¢) 1

resolulions enclesed

resolution far your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour ar against
each resoclution

(¢} Insert address to This form must be received at {d)

:;hlsch form i to be Delotte LLP, Four Brindieyplace, Birmingharn, B1 2HZ
ielnecd

{e} tnsen closing date by 12 00 noon on (e) 21 June 2013

in order to be counted It must be accompanied by details in writing of your claim unless
those detalls have already peen submitted for the purpose of a meeting of creditors Failure
to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Repeal as necessary for  Reselution 1 THAT the Administration be

the number of resolulicns

altached

extended for a period of six months from 04

July 2013 to 03 January 2014 I am *"in Favour / Against

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(f signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clanification pnior to returning your votes, please contact
us at the address above

Signed Joint/ Admmistrator(s)g_ﬂ,\ L——- Dated *{{B (12

Sing Fat Limied and Sing Fat Propeny Limited — Second Progress Repon To Creditors dated 4 June 2013 27




